

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

-----X

NATIONAL BANK TRUST and PJSC BANK :
OTKRITIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION, :

Index No. 156903/2020

Hon. Joel M. Cohen

Plaintiffs, :

:

Motion Seq. No. 1

v. :

VADIM BELYAEV a/k/a, VADIM WOLFSON, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Parties	3
II. Nature of the Claims Against Belyaev	4
III. Belyaev’s Presence In, And Connections To, New York	5
IV. Other Proceedings	6
A. Russian Insolvency Proceedings	6
B. English Proceedings	6
C. Prior New York Proceedings.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Belyaev’s Home Jurisdiction of New York is the Proper Forum for this Dispute ... 7	
A. Belyaev’s Status as a New York Resident Weighs Strongly in Favor of a New York Forum	8
B. Location of Witnesses and Evidence Does Not Favor Dismissal in This Case	10
C. Need to Apply Foreign Law and Potential Translation Costs Do Not Warrant Dismissal Here	14
D. The Situs of the Relevant Transactions Does Not Cause Belyaev Any Hardship to Justify Dismissal Here.....	15
E. Belyaev’s Claim That This Case Should be Heard in Russia is a Tactical Ploy That Is Not Based on Any Genuine Concern with Convenience	17
II. The Doctrine of Claim-Splitting is Inapplicable Here	18
A. NBT Is Not a Party to the Russian Insolvency Proceedings, So Claim-Splitting Does Not Apply.....	19
B. The Central Bank of Russia’s Claim for Bailout Expenses Does Not Duplicate Bank Otkritie’s Claims for Misappropriation	19
C. Russian Courts Do Not Have Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Claims Under Article 189.23(5)	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases***

<u><i>Am. BankNote Corp. v. Daniele,</i></u> <u>45 A.D.3d 338 (1st Dep’t 2007)</u>	8
<u><i>Amlon Metals, Inc. v. Liu,</i></u> <u>292 A.D.2d 163 (1st Dep’t 2002)</u>	15
<u><i>Anagnostou v. Stifel,</i></u> <u>204 A.D.2d 61 (1st Dep’t 1994)</u>	8, 12
<u><i>Andros Compania Maritima S.A. v. Intertanker Ltd.,</i></u> <u>714 F. Supp. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)</u>	10
<u><i>Aon Risk Servs. v. Cusack,</i></u> <u>34 Misc. 3d 1234(A), 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 50366(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2012)</u>	14
<u><i>Bacon v. Nygard,</i></u> <u>160 A.D.3d 565 (1st Dep’t 2018)</u>	13
<u><i>BSR Fund, S.A. v. Jagannath,</i></u> <u>No. 650832/2019, 2020 WL 1274236 (Sup. Ct. Mar. 17, 2020)</u>	16
<u><i>Caracaus v. Conifer Cent. Square Assocs.,</i></u> <u>158 A.D.3d 63 (4th Dep’t 2017)</u>	19
<u><i>Eclair Advisor Ltd. v. Daewoo Eng’g & Constr. Co.,</i></u> <u>375 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)</u>	13
<u><i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.,</i></u> <u>110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dep’t 2013)</u>	8
<u><i>Filho v. Borges,</i></u> <u>No. 651935/2018, 2019 WL 1877212 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 26, 2019)</u>	16
<u><i>Flame-Spray Indus. Inc. v. GTV Auto. GmbH,</i></u> <u>266 F.Supp.3d 608 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)</u>	18
<u><i>Grizzle v. Hertz Corp.,</i></u> <u>305 A.D.2d 311 (1st Dep’t 2003)</u>	16
<u><i>High Street Capital Partners, LLC v. ICC Holdings, LLC,</i></u> <u>No. 652592/2018, 2019 WL 2106093 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 14, 2019)</u>	9

<u><i>Humitech Dev. Corp. v. Comu,</i></u> <u>16 Misc. 3d 1109(A), 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 51354(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2007)</u>	11
<u><i>In re E. 51st St. Crane Collapse Litig.,</i></u> <u>103 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep't 2013)</u>	19
<u><i>Intertec Contracting A/S v. Turner Steiner Int'l, S.A.,</i></u> <u>6 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2004)</u>	13
<u><i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.,</i></u> <u>274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)</u>	18
<u><i>J.G. Jewelry Pte. Ltd. v. TJC Jewelry, Inc.,</i></u> <u>No. 651469/2018, 2020 WL 3578454 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 01, 2020)</u>	7, 8
<u><i>K.T. v. Dash,</i></u> <u>37 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep't 2006)</u>	13
<u><i>Krentsel v. Loews Miami Beach Hotel Operating Co., Inc.,</i></u> <u>No. 103823/08, 2009 WL 2128427 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 25, 2009)</u>	11
<u><i>Manela v. Garantia Banking Ltd.,</i></u> <u>940 F. Supp. 584 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)</u>	8
<u><i>Melcher v. Greenberg Traurig LLP,</i></u> <u>135 A.D.3d 547 (1st Dep't 2016)</u>	18, 19
<u><i>Mionis v. Bank Julius Baer & Co.,</i></u> <u>9 A.D.3d 280 (1st Dep't 2004)</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u><i>O'Connor v. Bonanza Int'l, Inc.,</i></u> <u>129 A.D.2d 569 (2d Dep't 1987)</u>	12
<u><i>OrthoTec, LLC v. Healthpoint Capital, LLC,</i></u> <u>84 A.D.3d 702 (1st Dep't 2011)</u>	8
<u><i>Pac. All. Asia Opportunity Fund L.P. v. Kwok Ho Wan,</i></u> <u>160 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep't 2018)</u>	11, 12, 14
<u><i>Randall v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,</i></u> <u>778 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1985)</u>	22
<u><i>Rojas v. Romanoff,</i></u> <u>186 A.D.3d 103 (1st Dep't 2020)</u>	19

Waterways Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
174 A.D.2d 324 (1st Dep't 1991) 8

Wittich v. Wittich,
210 A.D.2d 138, 139 (1st Dep't 1994) 8

Yoshida Printing Co. v. Aiba,
213 A.D.2d 275 (1st Dep't 1995) 14

Zainal v. Am.-Europe-Asia Int'l Trade & Mgmt. Consultants,
248 A.D.2d 279 (1st Dep't 1998) 12
